Decision __ 82 QS 059 SEP 22 1982 EENEVHEIT
HIhE
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE ‘STATE “CF

N
|
i,

In the Matter of the Application of )
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER COMPANY, ) Application 82-01-22

for Authority to Increase Rates :
Charged for Water Service in its 3 (Filed January 14, 1982)

Fontana Water Company Division. g

Brobeck, Phleger & Barrisom, by
Robert N. Lowry, Attormey at Law,
a=d MITheel WEltehead, Attorvey
at Law, for applicant.
Jean Daze Ratelle, Attormey at Law,
or t ty of Poutana, protestant.

Sazedur Rabman and Linda Gori, for the
Commission staff,

OPINTION

Sunmary

This decision authorizes applicant, Sau Gabriel Valley
Water Company, Fontana Divigion (Fontava), an increase in revenues
as follows:

Amount of Percentage
Increase Increase

$§732,700 21.93%
415,300 10.195
168,800 3.76




A.82-01-22 ALJ/eak/ks/md/mb ok

These amounts are inzended to allow Fontana the
opportunity toO earn 14:75% return on common cquity. They will
be reslized by increasing the return on rate base to 10.74% {n
1982, with further inereases £o 11.44% in 1983 and 11.81% ia
1934, to offset anticipated fimancial and operational atsrition.
These latter step increases will be subject to staff review to
assure the increases are not excessive.

The increases arc recessary to permiz Fonstana to ,
retain its present level of sexvice, to continue with service
improvements (mandated >y the State Department of Health ond
otherwise), <o meet its financial obiigations, and to orovide
3 reasonable return to its investors.

In 1982 3581,200 additiomal revenve is required N
decause of the 1981 Economis Recovery Tox Act (ERTA). o note

that 41.4% of the increase in rates avthorized for 1987 in this
-

at
decicion is due to the effezts of ERTA.
r

Introduction

FONtana secks authority to incredse its rates through
1984 for gencral metered and private f[ire protection services
by the following amounts.

Amount of Percentage
inereaso Increaze

$1,100,800 | 33.4%
717,300 ' 16.3
298,700 5.8




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk

Fontana states that these amounts will alloew it the opportunity
o earm a requested 177 return on equity. The figures Iinclude
results of the Ecomomic Recovery Tax Act of 1981 (ERIA);L/
Fontana claims that its revenues must be Increased to enable it
to meet expenses of fixnishing water service, to maintain its
financfal i{ntegrity, to obtain and/or retain at reasonable costs
capital fimds necessary for refunding obligations and acquisition
acd construction of necessary additiomal plant facilities, and
to provide a just and reasouable return on its present investment.
Tontana adds that this need is due to substantial increases in
major expense Iltems, Increases in rate base and plant investment,
and increases in cost of capital. '

The last geweral rate proceeding for Fontana resulted
io a 7.83% increase graunted by Decision (D.) 88271 on
December 20, 1977. Other increases and decreases were granted
by advice letter in 1978, 1979, 1980, and 1981, resulting in
a total increase Iin rates of approximarely 37.

An informal public meeting concerning this current
matter was held in Fontava on the everning of March 15, 1982.
Prior potices of the meeting were sent as bill imserts to all
customers. Approximately 18 customers attended. There was oune
service complaint. It had to do with a deposit dispute of

several years ago. There were no complaints of current service
problems.

1/ ERTA is a federally mandated provision which causes an
increase in income tax expense for ratemaking purposes due
to elimination of the full flow through to ratepayers of the
benefits from accelerated depreciation and investament tax
credit on utility plant additions placed in service after
December 31, 1980.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk /s

The formal hearing was held before Administrative Law
Judge Colgan on May 17 and 18, 1982, It was submitted on
May 18 pending receipt of written post-hearing statements to be
postuarked not later than Jume 11, 1982.

Although the Commission prefers to hold its hearings
in the affected commmities and received many requests to do
s0 in this case, the formal hearing was held in Los Angeles
rather than Fontana. This was necessary because of the
severe budget comstraints om s:tate govermment gemerally and
specifically on the travel funds available to the Commission
in May 1982. Oue persom, Jean Ratelle, appeared at the
Los Angeles hearing to relate the opposition of the mayor
and city council of Foutana to the Los Angeles hearing
location and to the amount of the requested increase.

. Mr. Ratelle also stated that the Fontana city attormey would.
file a statement with the Commission regarding these Issues.
We did not receive such a statement.
Background

The San Gabriel Valley Water Company (SGVWC) is a
corporation, owned by Utility Investment Company, which
produces, distributes, and sells water in Los Angeles County
and distributes and sells water in San Bernardino County to
approximately 60,000 total customers. SGVWC is divided into

two divisiocns for operational purposes. The Fontana Division
bas z2pproximately 18,200 customers, including private fire
protection services,




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk /xs

Fontana's Showing

Fontana presented the testimony of three witnesses
in support of its application. They were the president, the
vice president-secretary, and the vice president-general
manager of SGVWC.

The president and vice presideunt-secretary addressed
all the issues councerning fimance. The vice president-general
manager addressed the programs of water comservation and
vehicle fuel and energy comservation practiced by Fontana.
Operating Expenses

Table 1 compaxes the estimated results of operations
for test years 1982 and 1983 (including ERTA effects) as
ultimately propounded by staff and by Fontanma, and Table 2
shows the results of operations as adopted. An explanation
of disputed figures follows.

Pav:oll:

In preparing Chapter 3 of Exhibit 7, Results of
Operations of the Fountana Division, staff used a wage escalation
factor for 1982 of 9.5% despite staff's knowledge that Fontana
bad, iIn fact, granted a 107 wage increase on Janvary 1, 1982,
However, in pfeparing Exhidbit 8, Results of Operations for
Gereral 0ffice Operation, staff acknowiedged'the 107, wage
increase and used it too. In the calculation of 1983 wage

escalation factor Foutana used 107 again; staff used 8.5% in
Exhibit 7 aad 6.47 ia Exhibit 8.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk
1" TABLE 1

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Fontana Division

COMPARISON OF STAXFF AND UTILITY
ESTTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

: Test vYeay L9832 = Test rear 1983

Item - Statz —: Utility . Scaff _ : Utility -
Present Rates (Dollaxs in lpousands) e

Operating Revemues $3,369.3 $3,305.8 $3,496.7 $3,462.4
Qperating Expenses:
vurchased water 768.1 757.7 796.8 792.1
Purchased Power 192.6 146.4 192.6 146.4
Purchased Chemicals 32.4 32.4 36.3 36.3
Payroll, 451.7 463.5 504.1 513.1
Othexr O&M Expenses 197.3 219.2 222.6 246.5
ASG Expenses 112.7 142.4 148.5
G.0. Allocation 449.3 481.0 498 .4
Depreciation Expense 262.8 : 294.8 310.0
Taxes Other Than Income 125.7 136.1 137.4
Subtotal 2,592.3 2,590 Z Z,306.7 2,323.7
Uncollectibles 21.1 21.9 28.1
Local Franchise Tax 45.5 47.2 46.7
CCFT 17.7 -1.3 -2.8
FIT Before ITC 107.6 \ 43.0 47.1
ITC 0 0 0
TIT 107.6 . 43.0 47.1
Total Oper. Expenses Z2,7%%.5 2,76L.9 2,9L7.5 2,947.%

Net Operating Revenues 584.8 3.9 579.2 516.6
Rate Base 8,525.4 8,707.7 9,277.6 9,756.5
Rate of Returm 6.867% 6.25% 6.247 5.27%

Proposed Rates
Uperatzng Reverues
Operating §§§enses

Uneollectibles

Local Franchise
CCFT

FIT Before ITC

1TC

0
FIT 541.5 725.3
Total Oper. Expenses > . R .

Net Operating Revecues 1,113.2 1,065.2 1,366.7 1,318.2
Rate Base 8,525.4 8,707.7 9,277.6 9,256.5
Rate of Return 13.06% 12.23% 14.73% 13.517%

$4,408.5 $5,156.8
2,590.2 2,806.7
35.8 32.3
59.5 69.6
116.3 156.2
541.3 725.3

OGP ONE
ORI




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk/nb *

"' TABLE 2

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Fontana Division

ADOPTED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

: ltenm : Test Year L1982: Test Year (Y83
(Dollars in Ihousands)

Present Rates '
Operating Revenues $3,341.8 $3,468.4

Operating Expenses:
furchased Water, , 768.1 , 796.8
Purchased Power=’' 162.8 162.8 .
Purchased Chemicals 32.4 36.3
Payroll . 463.5 495.2
Otner O&Y Expenses 197.3 222.6
A&G Expenses 108.1 142.4
G.0. Allocations 449.3 - 481.0
Depreclation Expenses 264.1 297.6
Taxes Other Than Income 127.3 136.1
Subtotal y . Z, .
Uncollectibles 21.5 22.3
Local Franchise Tax 45.1 46.8
CCFT ' ' 16.2 -1.3
FIT Before ITC 101.6 44.1
ITC ‘ 0 0
FIT 101.6 44.1
Total Operating Exp. 2ylo7.3 2,382.7

Net Operating Revenues 584.5 585.7

Rate Base 8,690.3 9,392.0
Rate 0% Return 6.73% 6.247

Proposed Rates .
Operating Revenues . 4,074.5 4,489.8
Operating Expenses 2,572.9 2,770.8

Uncollectiples 26.2 28.8
Local Franchise 55.0 60.6
CCFT 85.1 %4.8
FIT Before ITC ‘ 400.2 460.4
ITC ' 0 0.
FIT 400.2 460 .4

Total Operating Exp. 3,L38.4 3,415.4

Net Operating Revenues $35.1 1,074.4
Rate Rase 8,690.3 9,392.0
Rate of Return 10.76% 11.447,

2/ Southern California Edison Company electric rates
effective May 4, 1982.

v




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk /ks

The discrepancy from one staff document to another is
apparently due to the fact that the documents were prepared by
diffexent persons in different locations at different times.
Exhibit 7 attempts to comply with the Revenmue Requirements
Division's (RRD) Jaruary 6, 1982 memorandum of wage rate
escalation estimates for 1981 through 1984, while Exhibit 8
attempts to comply with RRD's updated memorandum of April 29,
1982.

We believe 1t was reasonable for Fontama to grant a
10% wage increase effective January 1, 1982 based on the available inflation
data and we will reflect it in our adopted results of operations. The data relied
upon by staff were not avallable at the time Fontana authorized
the increase. What was available was a 137% inflation factor
for 1981, as shown om both Exhibits 1l and 12,

. We will not, however, adopt the proposed 107 wage
inflation figure for 1983. Staff's most recent calculatiouns
estimate it to be 6.47%. We believe that figure Is reasonable
Thus, the inflatiom £igures used by staff in-Exhibit 8 will be adopted
for calculating the wage expense component of the attrition allowance.

These inflation figures, of course, must also be
applied to other payroll-related expenses such as employees'
pensions and benefit expenses and payroll taxes.

Obviousty we adopt the 1982 staff payroll figure

since it uses 198l recorded rather than estimated data used
by Fontana.




A.82-01-22 AlJ/emk/ks/mé ~

Nonlabor

Neither Foncana nor staff presented much testimony to
explain the various inflacion rates they used for the nonlabeor
operations estimates. Staff used the figures of 8% for 19822/
and 8.6% for 1983 (the latter figure is set forth fn Exhibic 12).
Foutana used 107 for both years for sowme expenses, 137% on
certain ones where it was deemed appropriate, 15.87% for trans-
portation expense, and lower than appropriate postage figures.
Fontana's figures were all furmished to staff. Noune were
below 107 according to testimouny of the vice president-
secretary, Raymoud Heytens.

Since Foutana was aware of the discrepancy arnd offered
zo evidence to rebut the testimony of staff witnesses who
testifled that their {aflation figures were based upon the
data described in Exhibits Il aad 12, we conclude that staff's
£igures are more reasonable and we will adopt the inflatiom
rate of 87 for 1982 and 8.67 for 1983 for any nonlabor inflation
£igures where the parties did not reach agreement on different
and appropriate figures, in which case those will be adop:é&.

Alehough the only evidence presented on this point is staff
Exhibic 2, on general ofiice expenses, RRD's memorandum of
April 29, 1982 (Exhidbit 12) suggesss that <4.l1% is correcct.

taff testimony in Exhibit 7, paragraph 2.8, seems to imply
that the 8% figure was derived from the predecessor RRD
memorandum of July 17, l981l.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk

Uncollectibles

Staff and Fontana differ on the appropriate percentage
rate which should be used iz estimating uncollectible accounts.
Staff used an average of thke last five years. Fontana used the
1980 figure, pointing out that uncollectibles have shown an
upward trend cver the last five years, which is not fairly
reflected in staff's figure. Testimony showed that the closing
of the Kaiser Steel plant in Fontana in 1981 preceded a very
large increase in uncollectibles. Staff testimony also made it
¢leaxr that the five years they averaged are not reliable
indicators of the future. Therefore, we believe the slightly
higher figure used by Fontana is more reascunable and we will
adopt it.

Estimated Average Residential Conswumption ,
‘ The figures of Fontana and staff differ significantly
with respect to the estimated average water consumption for the
test years. This occurs even though both used the same method
for calculating the amowmt. ZEach took 30 years worth of
temperature and precipitation data for the Fontana area and
derived a "normalized precipitation” and a "normalized
temperature” figure which was then used in conjunction with
either 10 years oxr 7 years worth of recorded Fontana
water consumption data. The convention used for arriving at
thegse figures is called the "Committee Method", which is a
derivation of the "Modified Bean Method" for obtaining uniform
data for prediction purposes. .The reason the figures differ
is that staff deleted the 1977 recorded consumption figures
from its calculation to avoid distortion due to the 1977 drought
and {£s related couservation effect. We think this i3 the more




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk

reagonable approach when the data being used are for so short
a period as 10 or 'fewer years, so we will adopt the staff-
recomnended normalized consumption figure of 291.3 Ccf per
residential metered service rather than Fortana's figure of
276.1 Cef.

This resolves several otker discrepancies between
staff and Fontana, such as purchased water and power expense
estimates, /

Utility Plant )

For 1982, Footana budgeted $243,400 more than it
actually used to bulld a reservoir. Eowever, it kept that
amount of morey in the budget and moved up or added certain
additioval projects described in Exhibit 13, item 7. Staff
disallowed all but $8,700. Staff demonstrated vo basis for
its action except to say that even without the amount, staff’s
1982 plant addition estimate is still about $500,000 greater
than the 1978-~1981 average additiou.

The testimony of Ivan Holmberg, vice president-
general manager indicates that all the proposed additions are
a part of the 7-year improvement project Fontana embarked upon
at the instigation of the State Department of Health. It is
commendable that Foutana is engaging in these projects;
Bowever, we do not wish to burden the ratepayers with
unnecessarlily high rates to speed a 7-year project to
completion. Therefore, we will allow Fontamna to include
one-half its savings or $126,700 for whichever of these
projects it deems most immedliately necessary. The rest of the
savings will be disallowed as staff recommends. Thus we will
adopt a figure for additioms to plant of $2,121,000 for 1982.




A.82-01-22 ALJY/emk

Foutana's 1983 projected additions budget includes
a resexrvoir at $699,800 which is no longer being bullt.
Fortana, again, proposed using that amount to construct the
1984 and 1985 projects on its improvement program schedule.
Staff claims in Exhibit 7 that only the 1984 projects should
be allowed. They amount to $257,500. For the same reascus
stated above, we believe that is a'reasouable approach and
we adopt it.

Application of these adopted rates should alleviate
sooe of the discrepancies between staff and Foutana regarding
rate base.

Cost of Capital and Rate of Return

. Poutana claims that the interest rates or its future
debt finamcing will be at least 17%. Staff's witness, research
analyst Gori, concludes that they will be lower. She stated
that the trend in short-term interest rates is going down and
that long-term rates tend to follow. She further stated that
ber estimates of the costs of finmancing are based on trends
in interest rates, yields on recent issues of Class A privately
placed bonds and interest rate forecasts published by Data
Resources, Inc. She assumed an interest rate of 15.5% for
1982 interim financing, a coupon rate of 14.5% for 1983 long-
term bond issue, and 14.0% for 1984 interim financing.

Fontana argues that the interest rate for its privately
placed bonds can be estimated by adding 1.97% to the average
rate of Class AA utility bonds. Gorl stated that 0.5% is the
appropriate addition. We £ind Gori's testimouy on both these
issues more convincing because it is based not on one example

as is Fontana's, but on 2 historical pattern and accumulated
data.




A.82-01=22 ALS/md *

. Fontana is requesting a Step increase rate of return
on rate base through 1984 (adjusted to adopt stafi's capital
structure and average-vear methodology) in the following amounts:

1982 11.93%

1983 12.71%

1534 13.27%
This, it is calculated, will give Fontana the opportunity toO earn
a 17% return on eguity. |

This application will, if staff's recommendation is

Py

s
followed, recuire staff o review Fontana's earnings to determine

the extent by which the 1984 step increase is justified in order
0 safeqguard against excessively high races.

The staff recommended & range for return On common eguity
of 15.0% %0 15.5%. After review of all recommendations in this
proceeding and considering the levels approved in other recent
proceedings involving comparable water companies, we determine

.:he.t the reasonable return on rate base is 10.76% in 1982, ll.44

in 1983, and 11.81% in 1984. This rate of return gives Fontana
the opportunity toO earn 14.75% on Ccommon StOcKk eguity. We will
also follow staff's suggestion that & need assessment be macde in
late 1983 to determine whether the 1934 financial attrition-factoer

should be rzeduced from 0.37% to reflect any change in the need for
the planned $1.2 million interim financing.

We believe the 17% retuzn on equity reguested by
Fontana is unnecessarily RHigh in relation o the risk associated

wizh the iavestment. The record does not support rontana's
expressed concezn that investsors will not Eiéd the return oOn
equity to which they are entitled to be competitive and will,
therefore, not leave 2 substcantial portion of their inmvestments

in place. Thezefore, we conclude that the proper balance is




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk/ks/md *

struck between the Interests of Investors and ratepayers by
adopting the staff's rate of return figures.
Rate Desigm
There are no substantive disputes between Foutana

and staff regarding rate design. We £ind Fomtana's rate design
concept appropriate when applied to the figures we adopt by
this decision. Thus we will permit the reduction in lifelirze
quantities £rom 400 cubic feet per month to 300 cubic feet,
and the raising of sexvice charges to collect the following
percentage of genmeral metered revenue:

25.6% in 1982

26.5% io 1983

28.7% in 1984
Thbis increased service charge revenue should be spread in
proportion to current service charges according to meter size.

Further, the proposed lifeline differemtial of at least 25% _
should be maintained.

We will also approve the private fire protection
service charge increase from $2.50 per inch diawmeter of service
to $3.

Interest Expense for Income
Tax Calculation

Another operating expense on which Foutana and staff
differ is the proper treatment of interest expense ou long-
term and short-term debts for 1982 and 1983, Fontana used
existing and estimated future interest rates applied to actual periods of
time present and anticipated debts wouléd be outstanding whereas stafl
used a weighted cost of debt multiplied by the weizhted average
rate base less working cash. We £ind that staff's method is
more accurate and we will adopt its use in conjunction with
Interest figures adopted elsewnere in this decisiom.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk /ks

Income Tax Treatment Uader FRTA

The £inal disputed operating expeunse is tke appropriate
way to calculate Iincome tax depreclation and investment tax credit
under ERTA. The disagreement has only to do with the calculations
for 1982. Staff treated these 1982 figures as they would for a
full 12-month year. Fontana, assuming this order would zot be
effective before August 15, 1982, and recognizing that EZRTA
benefits cannot accrue untill this order dbecomes effective,
applied a proration factor of 37.5% to income tax deferrals for
1982 and then deducted one-half that amount from rate base.
Staff merely deducted cne-half the whole amount for 1982. (This
is described as the "midyear comvention".) Since this awmount
also appears in the 1983 ERTA calculatioms, It also affects
the 1983 figures.

We agree that the August 15, 1982 date is much closer

to actual £act than the January 1, 1982 assumption used by
staff. So we will adopt Fontana's method. We do not think
that this conflicts with staff's procedural memorandum on

ERTA application to Class A water utilities (Exhibit 10).
Findings of Fact

1. Water quality and service in SGVWC's Foutana Division
are satisfactory.

2. Capital ratios, cost factors, weighted costs, and
after-tax interest coverage, shown iz Table 3, which follows,
fairly portray estimated debt and equiry costs SGUVWC will
experience during the 1982-1984 period.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk/ma *

®
TASLE 3

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Fontana Division

Component

:  Capitalization

Ratcios

Long-terz Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Zquity

Total

n§-term Debdbt
eferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

Lo
Pr

Lotvg-term Debt
Preferred Stock
Commeon Equity

a/ Implicit after-tax interest coverage.

(a)
Averaze Vear 1982

53.00%
3.00
4400

100.00%
b= = ]

Average Year 1983

53.00%
3.00
44 .00

100.00%

Average Vear 1984

53.00%
3.00
44.00

100.00%
-3




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk /ks/mé ~

3. A constact rate of returz of 14.75% on commoa stock
equity will afford SGVWC an opportunity to earn returms on
rate base of 1C.76% ia 1982, 11.34% in 1983, and 11.21% in .
1984. '

4. The estimates in Table 2 of operating revenues,
operating expenses, and rate base for test years 1982 and
1983, together with an estimated decline ia rate of wetura
of 0.37% for £financial attrition in 1984 (bvased on staff's
estimates and Iincluding ZRTA effects), reasomably indicate the
probable wesults of SGVWC's future Fontana Division operations.

5. The information saown in Table 2 includes the impact
of ERTA on net revenues and rate base as required by our
decision in Crder Imstitutiag Iavestization (0II) 24
(D.93848).

6. The compilation of adopted quantities is contained
in Appendix C to this decision.

7. The compilation of adopted tax caleculation is
contalned in Appendix D to chis decision.

8. Current service charges p:ovide“ZS% of Fontana's
revenue reguirements. Increased sersvice charges as
listed in Appendix A, and a rate éesign which retains ac leass
253 differencial between lifeline and system average increases
aze reasonadle.

9. SGVWC's proposal Lo increase the p:ecen Private fire
orotection service charge is reasonadle.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk/ks/aé *

10. Revecue increases of S722,700 or 21.93% for 1982,
415,300 or 10.1.9% for 1983, and $163,800 or 2.76% for 1984 are
reasonable based upoun adopted results of operaticans for SGVWC's
Fontara Division.
Conclusions of Law

1. The rates shown In Appendix A are just, reasomable,
and cvondiscriminatory and should be adopted. _

2. The application should be granted to the extent
provided by the following order.

3. 3Because of the immediate need for additional revenue
the order should be effective today.

SRDER
IT IS ORDEREZD that:

1. Applicant San Gabriel Valley Water Company (SGVWC)
is authorized to f£ile for its Fontana Division the revised rate
schedules, effective today, im Appendix A. The filing shall
comply with Gemeral Order (GO) 96-A. The revised schedules
shall apply ouly to service rendered on and after their
effective date.

2. On or after November 15, 1982, SGVWC Iis authorized _
to £ile an advice letter, with appropriate work papers requesting:
the 1983 step rate increases attacked to this order as Appendix 3,
or to file a lesser iacrease wnich includes ‘a uniform cents per
100 cubic feet of water adjustment £rom Appendix B iv the event
that the Fontaca Division rate of return on rate base, adjusted
to reflect the rates then in effect and rnormal ratezmaking
adjustments for the 12 months ending Septexmber 30, 1982, exceeds
the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the




A.82-01-22" ALJ/emk/xg ~

Commission foxr SGVWC during the corresgénding_period in che
then most recent rate decision, or (b) 10.76%. Such £filing U”,’
shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed by staff to determine their counformity with this
order and shall go into effect upon staff's determination of
conformity. But staff shall inform the Commission if it finds
that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this
decision, and the Commission nay then modify the increase.

The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier
than January 1, 1983, or 30 days after the £iling of the step
rates, whichever is later.

3. On or after November 15, 1983 SGVWC is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting
the 1984 step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B,
or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per
100 cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix .B in the event
that the Fontana District rate of return oun rate base, adjusted
to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking
adjustoents for the 12 months ending September 30, 1983, exceeds
the lower of (a) the rate of return found reasonable dy the
Commission for SGVWWC during the corresponding period in the
then most recent rate decision, or (b) 1l.43%. Such filing L~
shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed by staff to determine thelir conforﬁi:y with this order
and skall go into effect upon staff's determination of
conformity. But scaff shall inform the Commission 1f it finds
that the proposed step rates are not in accord with this
decision, and the Commission may then modify the increase.




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk

The effective date of the revised schedule skall be no earlier
then Janwary 1, 1984, or 30 days after the filing of the step
rates, whichever 1s later.

4. Within 45 cays SGVWC shall m=sil to all its cusiomers
within the Fontazna Division a dill imgert notice as shown iz
Appendix Z,

This order is effective today.
Dated SEP £ w32 , at San Trancisco, Califormia.

I dissent. Return on equity of JOUN T BRYSON
14.25% 1is adequate in my view. President

LEONARD M. CRIV; ‘
/s/ RICHARD D. GRAVELLE me'

VICTOR CALVO
Commissioner PRISCILIA C. CREW

COMMISSIONERS

'1: CERYIFY THAT TWIS DECISION
WD LDTACVED-BY TER AROVE

COMASSLONERS TCDAY., -

] ’ Py e, L aet -,
Bedovitr, LatCutive Dizd

b




A.82-01-22 ALJ/exk/k5/md& *

APPENDIX A
Page 1

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Foutana Division

Schedule Ne. FO-1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Fontana, Rialte and vicinity, San Bernaxdine
County.

.RATES

Per Meter
Per Mouth
Sexrvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $.23
For 3/4-1inch meter " 5.07
Tor l-inch meter 7.45
For 1k-ineh meter 9.70
Tor 2-{nch meter 12.11
Tor 3=inch zmeter 24.93
For L=1inch zeter 22.78
Tor ~iach meter §2..9
Tor 8=inch metexr : 79.31
Tor 10-iach meter 97.35

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.fc., per 100 cu.ft.  $0.340
For all over 300 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. 0.454

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-
serve charge which is applicable to all
metered service and to which is to be
added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.




A.82-01-22

APTENDIX A
Page 2

San Gabriel Valley Water Comparny
Fountarna Division

Schedule No. FD=4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furmished for private fire
protection purpeses.

TERRITORY

Portions of Fontana, Rancho Cucamonga, Rialto and vicinity,
“' San Bernardino County.

RATE

Per Service
Per Month

For each inch of diameter of fire protection
gservice ...cececnn cascesccascss cevessessssas . $3.00

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.82~01-22 ALJ/emk /ks/mé ~

APPENDIX B

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Tountana Division

Tach of the following increases in rates may be put _
into effect on the indicated date by £iling a rate schelule
which adds the appropriate increase to the rate which would
otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Dates
1=-1-83 L=l~84

Service Charges:

Tor 5/8 x 3/4-inch zeter 0.23 v’//
For 3/4=-1ach meter 3 0.25
Tor l-inch meter 0.27
Tor 1k~inch wmeter 0.48
Tor 2-inch wmeter ' 0.65
For 3=inch meter 1.23
For b=inch meter .....cceecevcees 1.62
For f-inch meter ....c.ceccececc.. : 2.57
For 8~inch meter . ' 3.91
For 10-inch meter ...ccevevcvnenne 4.79

Quantity Rates:

Tor the £irst 300 cu.fc., per 100 cu.ft. §
Tor all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

(END OF APPENDIX 3B)




A.82-01-22

APPENDIX C
Page 1

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Fontana Division
ADOPTED QUANTITIES

1982. 1983

Wa:ér Production - RCef
Purchased aad Wells 7,051 . 7,323

Purchased Water Expenses
(FontanaUnion Water Company
July 1, 1978)
Normalized Purchases 7,051 KCef 7,323 RCef
9,792 MIE 10,170 MIE

$ per MIH
Water Costs
Water Assessment

Total Costs

Purcbased Power
Pressure Booster (Scuthern

California Edison Company,
Schedule PA-1; May 4, 1982)

Power Requirement - kiWh
Composite Cost per kWh
Power Costs

Fi%:gg)?lanté (SCE Schedule
Power Requirement kWk

Composite Cost kWb
Energy Charge pex
Demand Charge

Other (SCE Schedule PA-1)
(SCE Schedule GS-1)

Total Power Expenses

4. Ad Valorem Tax
Tax Rate

7x¢
$734,400
33700

et

$768,100

899,340
6.628¢
$68,970

1,356,200
5.691¢

$77,181

$12,800

$980
$3,030

$162,960

$89,390
1.26727%

7x¢
$762,800
34,000

$796,800

899,340
6.628¢
$68,970

1,356,200
5.691¢

$77,181

$12,800

$980
$3,030

$162,960

$95,800
1.26727%




APFENDIX C
Page 2

San Gabriel Valley Water Compary
Fontana Division

ADCPTED QUANTITIES

Number of Services - Meter Size:

S/8 x 3/4
3/%

&

s
N
-

,
-7

965
20
088.
200
156
11
33
7
>

1
1
1

HHP\)I\)&B

-
:

Metared Wates Sales (Tsage Ccf) 1983

Range Ccl
0=-3 42 667,528
Over 3 : 6,366.072
7,033,600




A.82-01-22

APPENDIX C
Page 3

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Fontana Division

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

7. Namber of Services No, of Services Usage = XCof Avg. Usage-Cof/¥r,
- 1982 1983 1982 1983 1987 1983

Residential 18,195 18,905 5,299.7 5,506.6 291.3 2913
Comnexcial 115 124 473.0 510.0 4,113.0  4,113.0
Industrial 80 82 486.1 496.8 6,077.0 6,058.0
Otherxr 44,9 44,9

Subtotal 18,486 19,208 6,815.8 7,078.5

Private Fire
Protection 98 1085
Publiec Fire

Protection 1,908 2,108
Total 20,492 21,422
Water Loss 3.34% 235.5 264..6

7,051.0 7,323.1°

8. Revenue 1982 1983

Metered $3,317,000 $3,445,700
Private Fire
Protection 19,300 21,000

Misc. . 33,000 30,000

Total $3,369.300 $3,496,700

(END OF APPENDIX C)




.

A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk/md *

APPENDIX D

San Gabriel Valley Water Company

Fontana Division

INCOME TAX CALCULATION

Operating Revenues

0 & M Expenses:

Purchaged Water

Purchased Power

oll

ot .
Tecollectibles @ 6427
Local Franchise @ 1.35%
Payroll Taxes
Ad Valorem Taxes
General 0ffice Allocation
Interest

Total Deductiocus

State Tax Deprecilation
Net Taxable Income
State Corp. Fraunchise Tax
@ 9.6%

Federal Tax Deprecilation
State Income Tax
Net Taxable Income
Tederal Income Tax @ 467
Less Graduated Tax Adj.

Total Federal Income Tax

Net-to-Gross Multiplier: 2.09

1982

1983

(Dollars in Thousands)

$4,074.5

768.1
162.8
463.5
337.8
26.2
55.0
37.9
89.4
426.8
342.3

$4,489.38

796.8
162.8
495.2
401.3
28.%
60.6
40.3
95.8
455.1
429.9

2,/09.%
478.2

886.6 -
85.1"

397.9
gs5.1
83l.7
405.6
-5.4

400.2

(END OF APPENDIX D)

‘4 I00.9

535.6
987.6

94.3

415.7
94.8
1,012.7
465.2
-5.4

46C.4




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk /ks/md/nb ok

APPENDIX E

Bill Insert for San Gabriel Valley Water
Company's Fontana Division

$581,200 of the recent rate inerease granted to San Gabriel Valley V//'
Water Company for its Fontana Division was made necessary by

chanées in tax laws proposed by the President and passed by

Congress last year. This was the Economic Recovery Tax Act of

1981. Among its provisions was a requirement that utility rate-

payers be charged for certain coxrporate taxes even though the

utility does not have to pay them. This results from the way

utilities may treat tax savings from depreciation on their plant

and equipment. The savings can no longer be credited to the

ratepayer, but must be left with the company and its shareholders.

For a more detailed explanation of this tax change, send a Stanmped
self-addressed envelope to:

Consumer Affairs Branch
Public Utilities Commission
350 McAllister Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

(END OF APPENDIX E)




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk/ks/nd *

These amcunts are intended to allow Foutana the
opportunity to earm 14.75% returm on cocmmon equity. They will
be realized by increasing the return om rate base to 10.76% in
1982, witk further increases to 11.44% in 1983 and 11.81% in
1984, to offset anticipated £inancial and operational attrition.
These latter step increases will be subject to staff review to
agsure the Iincreases are not excessive.

The increases are necessary to permit Foutara to
retain 1its present level of service, to coantinue with service
improvements (mandated by the State Department of Health and
otherwise), to meet its fimancial obligarions, and to provide
& reasocnable return to Iits Iinvestors.

In 1982, $581,000 additional revenue is required
Decause of the 1981 Zconomic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA). We note
that 41.4% of the increase in rates authorized for 1982 in this
decision is due to the effects of ZRTA. ‘

Introduction

fontana seeks authority to increase its rates threugh
1984 for genmeral metered and private fire protection services
by the following amounts:

Amoeunt of Pergentage
Increase Increase

$1,100,800 ' 23.4%
717,300 ' 16.2

298,700 5.8




A.82-01-22 ALJ/emk

@ TABLE 2

San Gabriel Valley Water Company
Fontana Division

ADOPTED RESULYS OF OPERATIIONS

: ~ ltem

- Test Year 1982: Test vear 1983 -
ars Thousands)
Present Rates

perating Reverues $3,341.8 $3,468.4

o] atl nses:
§§§c5§§3§ aatera/ 768.1 796.8
Purchased Power— 162.8 162.8 .
Purchased Chemicals 32.4 36.3
Payroll .5 495.2
Other O&4 Expenses 222.6
A5G Expenses : 142.4
G.0. Allocatiouns : 481.0
Depreciation Expenses 297.6
Taxes Qther Than Income 136.1
Subtotal » .
Uncollectibles : 22.3
Local Franchise Tax ' 46.8
CCFPT -1.3
FIT Before IIC 44,1
ITC 0
FIT 44,1
Total Operating Exp. » .

Net Operating Revenues 585.7
Rate Base 9,392.0
Rate of Return 6.24%

Propogsed Rates
5peratIE§ Reverues

4,533.0

Local Franchise
CCFT
PIT Before IIC
ITC
FIY
Total Operating Exp.

Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base
Rate of Returm

a/ Southern California Zdison Company electric rates

effective May 4, 1982,

Ogﬁrating §§E§n3es 5 2,770.8
vcollectibles - 29.1

61.2
478.0
0.
478.0

T1,537.3

1,095.1
9,392.0
11.66%




A.82-01-22 AlJ/emk /ks/md *

Bill Insert for San Gabriel Valley Water
Company's Fontana Division

NOILICE

$531,000 of the recent rate increase graated to San Gairiel Valley e
Water Company for its Fontana Divisioa was made necessary by
changes iz tax laws proposed by the President and passed by
Cougress last year. This was the Zcomomic Recovery Tax Act of
1981. Among its provisiocns was a requirement that utility rate-
payers be charged for certain corporate taxes even though the
utility does not bave to pay them. This results from the way

. utilities may trear tax savicgs £rom depreciation on thelr plant
and equipment. The savings can no longer be credited to the
ratepayer, but must be left with the company and its shareholders.

For a more detailed explanation of this tax change, send a stamped
gelf-addressed envelope to:

Consumer Affalrs Branch
Public Utilities Commission
350 McAllister Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

(END OF APPENDIX E)




